## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Date of Report: (Date of Earliest Event Reported): June 27, 2023

## THE ARENA GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-12471

(Commission

**DELAWARE** 

(State or other jurisdiction

68-0232575

(I.R.S. Employer

of incorporation)	File Number)	Identification No.)
200 VESEY STREET, 24 <sup>TH</sup> FLOOD NEW YORK, NEW YORK (Address of principal executive office		<b>10281</b> (Zip code)
(Reg	212-321-5002 gistrant's telephone number including a	area code)
(Former	name or former address if changed sin	ce last report)
Securities registered pursuant in Section 12(b) of the Act	ı:	
Title of each class Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share	Trading Symbol(s)  AREN	Name of each exchange on which registered NYSE American
		isfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	r the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under th	e Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru	ıle 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (	17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru	ıle 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (1	17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
ndicate by check mark whether the registrant is an en hapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of		in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Emerging growth company $\square$		
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check marl or revised financial accounting standards provided pursu		be the extended transition period for complying with any new Act. $\Box$

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On June 27, 2023, Avi Zimak, Chief Revenue Officer of The Arena Group Holdings, Inc. (the "Company") and the Company agreed that Mr. Zimak would step down as the Company's Chief Revenue Officer, effective June 30, 2023. The decision is not the result of any dispute or disagreement with the Company, the Company's management or the Board of Directors of the Company on any matter relating to the Company's operations, policies or practices. The Company thanks him for his service and wishes him well.

## **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: June 30, 2023 THE ARENA GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Douglas B. Smith

Name: Douglas B. Smith
Title: Chief Financial Officer